The deferred tax liability for the year ended 31 March 2016 was also revalued and resulted in a credit to the
deferred tax liability of £51k for the year ended 31 March 2016.  In the year ended 31 March 2017, the
cumulative value of the deferred tax liability increased by £145k. As a result, the amortisation charged in the
years ending 31 March 2016 and 2017 was understated by £10k and £92k respectively and the deferred tax
liability release to the tax charge was understated by £3k and £31k. The net difference to profit after tax for
the year ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017 was £7k and £61k respectively.  The effect of these
changes on amortisation and release of the deferred tax credit to the Income Statement for each of the two
years ending 31 March 2016 and 2017 is immaterial and the cumulative effect has been included in the
income statement for the year ended 31 March 2018. The cumulative amortisation related to prior periods
recognised in the year ended 31 March 2018 is £102k (2016: £10k and 2017: £92k) and the cumulative
release of the deferred tax is £34k (2016: £3k and 2017: £31k).

 2016  2016
 (as previously

reported)
Impact of prior

period adjustment (restated)
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Intangible assets - Goodwill 2,613 133 2,746
Intangible assets - other 6,649 152 6,801
Intangible assets 9,262 285 9,547

Deferred tax liability (1,633) (51) (1,684)
Other assets/ liabilities not impacted 11,216 - 11,216
Net assets 18,845 234 19,079

Shareholders' equity
Currency reserve 157 234 391
Retained earnings 12,942 - 12,942
Other equity entries not impacted 5,746 - 5,746
Total Shareholders' equity 18,845 234 19,079

18

 2017  2017
 (as previously

reported)
Impact of prior

period adjustment (restated)
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Intangible assets - Goodwill   4,638   482   5,120
Intangible assets - other   5,353   427   5,780
Intangible assets   9,991   909   10,900

Deferred tax liability (1,238) (145) (1,383)
Other assets/ liabilities not impacted 10,974 - 10,974
Net assets 19,727 764 20,491

Shareholders' equity
Currency reserve 472 764 1,236
Retained earnings 13,172 - 13,172
Other equity entries not impacted 6,083 - 6,083
Total Shareholders' equity 19,727 764 20,491

Other Comprehensive Income 2017
 £’000

Balance at 1 April (as previously reported) 315
Foreign currency translation differences -
foreign operations
- Goodwill (note 12) 349
- Intangible assets (note 12) 275
- Deferred tax liability (note 10) (94)
Balance at 31 March (restated) 845

2. Segment analysis

The segmentation is based on analysing Eckoh UK including PSS UK, Eckoh US which includes PSS Inc, and K2C.

Information regarding the results of each operating segment is included below. Performance is measured based on
segment profit or loss before taxation as included in the internal management reports provided to the Chief Executive